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19th World Cup Competition
Zakopane (POL)
Men Individual Large Hill

SAT 10 JAN 2026

Start Time: 14:15
Finish Time: 15:02

Judges Analyse Qualification

10 JAN 2026 / Zakopane (POL) / 3112

VIESSMANN FIS SKI JUMPING WORLD CUP

Competition Management / Jury Judges Hill Data

RACE DIRECTOR (RD) PERTILE Sandro (FIS) A SLAVIK Josef (CZE) HILL SIZE HS / (95%) 140m (133m)

TECHNICAL DELEGATE (TD) BRENDEN Kristian (NOR) B INOUE Ryuichi (JPN) K-POINT 125m

CHIEF OF COMPETITION POCHWALA Tomasz (POL) C WALSETH Ole (NOR) METER VALUE 1.8 points / m

ASSISTANT TD MATTOON Daniel (USA) D MALINA Wojciech (POL) GATE FACTOR 7.56 points / m

ASSISTANT RD SEDLAK Borek (FIS) E SCHWARZ Michael (GER) WIND FACTORS HEAD / TAIL 10.80 / 16.20 points / m/s

EQUIPMENT CONTROL HAFELE Mathias (FIS)

 QUALIFICATION

BIB NAME NSA A B C D E TOTAL/
CLUB RANK

PALOSAARI Vilho FIN
Kuusamon Era-Veikot 20 JUL 20042

87.1
49.

Flight 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 Judges Points 48.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 Distance [m] 119.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 49.2
Points 16.5 16.0 16.0 16.5 16.0 Total Points 87.1

KAPUSTIK Hektor SVK
KPSLSK 23 APR 20073

106.7
31.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 130.5
Outrun 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 69.9
Points 17.5 17.0 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 106.7

MARUSIAK Yevhen UKR
ShVSM of Ivano-Frankivsk 16 MAR 20004

126.1
9.

Flight 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 Judges Points 46.5
Landing 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Distance [m] 145.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 96.0
Points 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 Total Points 126.1

CECON Francesco ITA
C.S. ESERCITO 13 NOV 20015

113.4
21.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 53.5
Landing 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 131.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 70.8
Points 17.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 17.5 Total Points 113.4

CHERVET Jules FRA
CLUB DES SPORTS CHAMONIX 31 DEC 20036

111.5
25.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 50.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 Distance [m] 132.0
Outrun 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 72.6
Points 17.0 16.5 16.5 17.0 17.0 Total Points 111.5

MAATTA Jarkko FIN
Kainuun Hiihtoseura 28 DEC 19947

102.2
35.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 125.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 60.0
Points 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 102.2

NOUSIAINEN Eetu FIN
Puijo Ski club 29 APR 19978

99.6
39.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 51.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 123.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 57.3
Points 17.0 17.0 17.5 17.5 17.0 Total Points 99.6

MOGEL Zak SLO
Ssk Ljubno BTC 2 MAR 20019

106.4
32.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 126.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 62.7
Points 17.5 17.0 17.0 17.5 17.5 Total Points 106.4

KOBAYASHI Junshiro JPN
Wynn. 11 JUN 199110

92.3
47.

Flight 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 119.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 49.2
Points 17.0 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 92.3

MUELLER Markus AUT
SG Klagenfurt 17 JUL 200211

119.8
15.

Flight 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 Distance [m] 134.5
Outrun 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 77.1
Points 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.0 17.5 Total Points 119.8

IPCIOGLU Fatih Arda TUR
Aras Edas Sports Club 28 SEP 199712

80.5
51.

Flight 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 44.0
Landing 1.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 Distance [m] 115.5
Outrun 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 Dist. Points 42.9
Points 16.0 14.5 14.0 15.0 14.5 Total Points 80.5

BEDIR Muhammed Ali TUR
Aras Edas Sports Club 24 MAR 200013

74.2
52.

Flight 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 Judges Points 48.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 108.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 29.4
Points 16.0 16.0 15.5 16.0 16.0 Total Points 74.2

KALINICHENKO Vitaliy UKR
ShVSM of Ivano-Frankivsk 9 AUG 199314

83.1
50.

Flight 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 Judges Points 48.0
Landing 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 Distance [m] 110.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 33.9
Points 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 Total Points 83.1

PEIER Killian SUI
Vallee du Joux 28 MAR 199515

99.4
40.

Flight 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 50.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 119.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 49.2
Points 16.5 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 99.4

TRUNZ Felix SUI
Am Bachtel 20 APR 200616

99.9
38.

Flight 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 118.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 48.3
Points 17.0 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 99.9
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19th World Cup Competition
Zakopane (POL)
Men Individual Large Hill

SAT 10 JAN 2026

Start Time: 14:15
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Judges Analyse Qualification

10 JAN 2026 / Zakopane (POL) / 3112

VIESSMANN FIS SKI JUMPING WORLD CUP

 QUALIFICATION

BIB NAME NSA A B C D E TOTAL/
CLUB RANK

GEIGER Karl GER
SC 1906 Oberstdorf 11 FEB 199317

115.0
19.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 126.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 62.7
Points 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 115.0

INSAM Alex ITA
GRUPPO SPORTIVO FIAMME ORO 19 DEC 199718

100.0
37.

Flight 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 118.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 48.3
Points 17.0 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 100.0

LANGMO Isak Andreas NOR
Fjelloern IL 27 JUL 200419

113.5
20.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 52.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 127.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 63.6
Points 17.5 17.0 17.0 17.5 17.5 Total Points 113.5

BRESADOLA Giovanni ITA
C.S. ESERCITO 17 FEB 200120

110.2
29.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 47.0
Landing 1.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 Distance [m] 128.0
Outrun 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 Dist. Points 65.4
Points 16.5 14.5 15.5 15.5 16.0 Total Points 110.2

KOUDELKA Roman CZE
LSK Lomnice nad Popelkou - TJ Dukla 9 JUL 198921

97.4
42.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 45.5
Landing 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 Distance [m] 121.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 52.8
Points 15.5 15.0 15.0 15.5 15.0 Total Points 97.4

BICKNER Kevin USA
Norge Ski Club 23 SEP 199622

101.5
36.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 50.0
Landing 1.5 2.5 2.0 1.0 2.0 Distance [m] 123.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 56.4
Points 17.0 16.0 16.5 17.5 16.5 Total Points 101.5

VASSILYEV Danil KAZ
Almaty Skiclub 22 JUL 200423

96.4
43.

Flight 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 49.0
Landing 1.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 Distance [m] 121.5
Outrun 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 53.7
Points 16.0 15.5 16.5 16.5 16.5 Total Points 96.4

OESTVOLD Benjamin NOR
Lensbygda Sportsklubb 13 JAN 200124

110.6
28.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 Distance [m] 125.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 60.0
Points 17.0 17.0 17.5 17.0 17.0 Total Points 110.6

KUBACKI Dawid POL
TS Wisla Zakopane 12 MAR 199025

111.0
27.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 123.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 57.3
Points 17.0 17.0 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 111.0

KOBAYASHI Sakutaro JPN
Megmilk Snow Brand Ski Team 29 MAY 200026

88.4
48.

Flight 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 Judges Points 48.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 113.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 39.3
Points 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 Total Points 88.4

OBLAK Rok SLO
SSK NORICA ZIRI 16 JUL 200127

93.2
45.

Flight 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 Judges Points 49.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 116.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 43.8
Points 16.5 16.0 16.5 16.5 16.5 Total Points 93.2

WASEK Pawel POL
WSS Wisla 2 JUN 199928

92.6
46.

Flight 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 Judges Points 49.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 114.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 41.1
Points 16.5 16.5 16.5 17.0 16.5 Total Points 92.6

WELLINGER Andreas GER
SC Ruhpolding 28 AUG 199529

103.3
34.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 51.0
Landing 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 120.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 51.9
Points 17.0 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 103.3

KOT Maciej POL
AZS Zakopane 9 JUN 199130

112.2
23.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 124.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 59.1
Points 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 112.2

HAUSWIRTH Sandro SUI
Gstaad 29 AUG 200031

94.9
44.

Flight 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 Judges Points 49.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 117.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 46.5
Points 17.0 16.0 16.5 16.5 16.5 Total Points 94.9

NAITO Tomofumi JPN
Yamagata Sport Association 22 FEB 199332

107.2
30.

Flight 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 50.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 Distance [m] 125.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 60.9
Points 16.5 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.0 Total Points 107.2

SATO Yukiya JPN
Megmilk Snow Brand Ski Team 19 JUN 199533

98.2
41.

Flight 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 Judges Points 50.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 121.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 53.7
Points 17.0 16.5 16.5 17.5 17.0 Total Points 98.2
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 QUALIFICATION

BIB NAME NSA A B C D E TOTAL/
CLUB RANK

AALTO Antti FIN
Kiteen Urheilijat 2 APR 199534

113.4
21.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 130.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 69.0
Points 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 113.4

ORTNER Maximilian AUT
SV Villach 4 JUN 200235

130.7
3.

Flight 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.5 Judges Points 54.5
Landing 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 Distance [m] 139.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 85.2
Points 18.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.5 Total Points 130.7

COLBY Jason USA
Steamboat Springs Winter Sports Club 30 MAR 200636

127.7
6.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 137.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 82.5
Points 18.0 18.0 18.5 18.0 18.0 Total Points 127.7

DESCHWANDEN Gregor SUI
Horw 27 FEB 199137

122.2
13.

Flight 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 53.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 Distance [m] 135.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 78.0
Points 18.0 17.5 17.5 17.5 18.0 Total Points 122.2

PASCHKE Pius GER
WSV Kiefersfelden 20 MAY 199038

112.0
24.

Flight 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 52.0
Landing 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 128.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 65.4
Points 17.5 17.0 17.5 17.0 17.5 Total Points 112.0

STOCH Kamil POL
KS Eve-nement Zakopane 25 MAY 198739

103.4
33.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 124.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 59.1
Points 17.5 17.0 17.5 18.0 17.5 Total Points 103.4

GRANERUD Halvor Egner NOR
Asker Skiklubb 29 MAY 199640

123.4
11.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 134.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 76.2
Points 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 Total Points 123.4

LINDVIK Marius NOR
Raelingen Skiklubb 27 JUN 199841

111.2
26.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 127.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 63.6
Points 18.0 17.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 Total Points 111.2

ZAJC Timi SLO
SSK Ljubno BTC 26 APR 200042

126.8
7.

Flight 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 Judges Points 50.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 Distance [m] 138.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 83.4
Points 17.0 17.0 16.0 16.5 17.0 Total Points 126.8

SCHUSTER Jonas AUT
SV Innsbruck Bergisel 25 AUG 200343

126.4
8.

Flight 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 Judges Points 53.5
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 132.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 72.6
Points 18.0 17.5 18.0 17.5 18.0 Total Points 126.4

FORFANG Johann Andre NOR
Tromsoe Skiklub 4 JUL 199544

115.1
18.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 53.5
Landing 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 Distance [m] 128.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 66.3
Points 17.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 17.5 Total Points 115.1

FOUBERT Valentin FRA
CLUB DES SPORTS COURCHEVEL 17 AUG 200245

122.5
12.

Flight 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 134.0
Outrun 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 76.2
Points 18.0 17.5 18.5 18.0 18.0 Total Points 122.5

SUNDAL Kristoffer Eriksen NOR
IL Koll 7 FEB 200146

116.6
17.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 53.0
Landing 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 Distance [m] 131.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 71.7
Points 17.5 17.5 18.0 17.5 18.0 Total Points 116.6

FETTNER Manuel AUT
SV Innsbruck-Bergisel-Tirol 17 JUN 198547

133.7
1.

Flight 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 138.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 83.4
Points 18.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 Total Points 133.7

ZOGRAFSKI Vladimir BUL
NSA 14 JUL 199348

120.4
14.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 129.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 68.1
Points 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 Total Points 120.4

TOMASIAK Kacper POL
LKS Klimczo Bystra 20 JAN 200749

118.8
16.

Flight 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 128.0
Outrun 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 Dist. Points 65.4
Points 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 Total Points 118.8

EMBACHER Stephan AUT
Kitzbueheler Ski Club - KSC 12 JAN 200650

128.4
5.

Flight 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 Judges Points 52.5
Landing 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 Distance [m] 133.0
Outrun 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 74.4
Points 17.5 17.0 17.5 18.0 17.5 Total Points 128.4
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BIB NAME NSA A B C D E TOTAL/
CLUB RANK

HOERL Jan AUT
SC Bischofshofen 16 OCT 199851

131.6
2.

Flight 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 Distance [m] 134.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 76.2
Points 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.5 18.0 Total Points 131.6

LANISEK Anze SLO
Ssk Menges 20 APR 199652

130.7
3.

Flight 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 Judges Points 55.5
Landing 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 132.0
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dist. Points 72.6
Points 18.5 18.0 18.5 18.5 18.5 Total Points 130.7

PREVC Domen SLO
Sk Triglav kranj 4 JUN 199953

124.0
10.

Flight 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 Judges Points 54.0
Landing 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 Distance [m] 129.5
Outrun 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 Dist. Points 68.1
Points 17.5 18.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 Total Points 124.0


